During the financial year, the Group held forward currency contracts designated as hedges of expected future receipts
and payments denominated in USD, EUR and GBP for a subsidiary whose functional currency is Ringgit Malaysia. The
forward currency contracts are being used to hedge the currency risk of the highly probable forecasted transactions.
The cash flow hedges of the expected future receipts were assessed to be highly effective and a derivative gain of
RM6,025,000 (2022: RM5,535,000  of derivative loss) which represents the effective portion of the hedging relationship,
is included in other comprehensive income.

	 With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's and the
Corporation's profit before taxation to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RM exchange rates.

2023 2022

 Change in
 currency

 rate
 %

 Effect on
profit before

taxation
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
 RM'000

 Effect on
 other

 comprehensive
 income

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

 RM'000

Change in
 currency

 rate
 %

 Effect on
 profit before

 taxation
 Increase/

 (Decrease)
 RM'000

 Effect on
 other

 comprehensive
 income

 Increase/
 (Decrease)

 RM'000

Group

USD/RM +10% 4,322  1,682 +10%  34,316  17,026

-10% (4,322)  (1,682) -10%  (34,316)  (17,026)

Corporation

USD/RM +10%  13,094  - +10%  (1,536)  -

-10%  (13,094)  - -10%  1,536  -

36.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT'D.)

(b)	 Foreign currency risk (cont'd.)

	 The net unhedged financial receivables and payables and cash and bank balances of the Group and of the Corporation
that are not denominated in their functional currencies are as follows:

Functional currency
of Group entities

 Net financial receivables/(payables) and cash and bank balances held in
non-functional currencies

 Ringgit
 Malaysia

 RM'000

 United
 States
 Dollar

 RM'000

 Great
 Britain
 Pound

 RM'000
 Euro

 RM'000

Singapore
 Dollar

 RM'000
 Total